
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

*JLL030* 02/23/2023 11:00:04 AM JLL030 

 

State of Arkansas    1 

94th General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2023  HOUSE BILL 1494 3 

 4 

By: Representative Gramlich 5 

By: Senator J. Boyd 6 

  7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING FEES RELATED TO 9 

MARRIAGE LICENSES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 10 

 11 

 12 

Subtitle 13 

TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING FEES RELATED 14 

TO MARRIAGE LICENSES. 15 

 16 

 17 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 18 

 19 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 14-20-111 is amended to read as follows:  20 

 14-20-111.  Marriage license fee fees. 21 

 (a)(1)  The quorum court of any a county may levy, in addition to fees 22 

and taxes now charged, a fee not to exceed five dollars ($5.00) on each 23 

application for a marriage license.  24 

  (2)  Such a The fee levied under subdivision (a)(1) of this 25 

section shall be collected by the county clerk at the time application for a 26 

marriage license is made. 27 

 (b)  All fees collected under the provisions subsection (a) of this 28 

section shall be credited by the county treasurer to the county general fund 29 

and shall be appropriated by the quorum court as provided by law. 30 

 (c)  In addition to the fee collected under subdivision (a)(1) of this 31 

section, the following fees shall be charged and collected by the county 32 

clerk when an application for a marriage license is made: 33 

  (1)  Thirty dollars ($30.00) under § 21-6-413(a)(7); 34 

  (2)  Thirteen dollars ($13.00) under § 16-20-407(a);  35 

  (3)  Ten dollars ($10.00) under § 9-30-109(b); 36 



  HB1494 

 

 2 02/23/2023 11:00:04 AM JLL030 

 

 

  (4)  One dollar ($1.00) under § 20-7-123(b)(1)(D)(i); 1 

  (5)  Fifty cents (50¢) under § 21-6-406(a)(41); and  2 

  (6)  Fifty cents (50¢) under § 21-6-406(a)(42). 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

