1	State of Arkansas	
2	94th General Assembly A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2023 HOUSE BIL	L 1494
4		
5	By: Representative Gramlich	
6	By: Senator J. Boyd	
7		
8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING FEES RELATED TO	
10	MARRIAGE LICENSES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
11		
12		
13	Subtitle	
14	TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING FEES RELATED	
15	TO MARRIAGE LICENSES.	
16		
17		
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
19		
20	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 14-20-111 is amended to read as follow	is:
21	14-20-111. Marriage license fee fees.	
22	(a) $\underline{(1)}$ The quorum court of \underline{any} \underline{a} county may levy, in addition to	fees
23	and taxes now charged, a fee not to exceed five dollars (\$5.00) on each	
24	application for a marriage license.	
25	(2) Such a The fee levied under subdivision (a)(1) of this	
26	$\underline{ ext{section}}$ shall be collected by the county clerk at the time application $\underline{ ext{f}}$	or a
27	marriage license is made.	
28	(b) All fees collected under the provisions subsection (a) of thi	.s
29	section shall be credited by the county treasurer to the county general	fund
30	and shall be appropriated by the quorum court as provided by law.	
31	(c) In addition to the fee collected under subdivision (a)(1) of	<u>this</u>
32	section, the following fees shall be charged and collected by the county	<u>r</u>
33	clerk when an application for a marriage license is made:	
34	(1) Thirty dollars (\$30.00) under § 21-6-413(a)(7);	
35	(2) Thirteen dollars (\$13.00) under § 16-20-407(a);	
36	(3) Ten dollars (\$10.00) under § 9-30-109(b);	

<u>(5)</u>	Fifty	cents	(50¢)	under	§ :	21-6-406(a)(41)	and
<u>(6)</u>	Fifty	cents	(50¢)	under	§ :	21-6-406(a)(42)	<u>.</u>

343536